Accepted version May 30, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
An Expanding Shell of Neutral Hydrogen Associated with SN 1006: Hints for the Single-Degenerate
Origin and Faint Hadronic Gamma-Rays
H. Sano ,1, 2 H. Yamaguchi ,3, 4 M. Aruga ,5 Y. Fukui ,5 K. Tachihara ,5 M. D. Filipović ,6 and
G. Rowell 7
1Faculty of Engineering, Gifu University, 1-1 Yanagido, Gifu 501-1193, Japan: hsano@gifu-u.ac.jp
2National Astronomical Observatory of Japan, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588, Japan

Cassam-Chenäı, G., Hughes, J. P., Reynoso, E. M., et al.
2008, ApJ, 680, 1180. doi:10.1086/588015
Caswell, J. L., Murray, J. D., Roger, R. S., et al. 1975,
A&A, 45, 239
Chen, X., Xiong, F., & Yang, J. 2017, A&A, 604, A13.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201630003
Cherenkov Telescope Array Consortium, Acharya, B. S.,
Agudo, I., et al. 2019, Science with the Cherenkov
Telescope Array (Singapore: World Scientific).
doi:10.1142/10986
Condon, B., Lemoine-Goumard, M., Acero, F., et al. 2017,
ApJ, 851, 100. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9be8
de Oña Wilhelmi, E., Sushch, I., Brose, R., et al. 2020,
MNRAS, 497, 3581. doi:10.1093/mnras/staa2045
Di Stefano, R., Voss, R., & Claeys, J. S. W. 2011, ApJL,
738, L1. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/738/1/L1
Dubner, G. M., Giacani, E. B., Goss, W. M., et al. 2002,
A&A, 387, 1047. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20020365
Filipović, M. D., Payne, J. L., Alsaberi, R. Z. E., et al.
2022, MNRAS, 512, 265. doi:10.1093/mnras/stac210
Fruscione, A., McDowell, J. C., Allen, G. E., et al. 2006,
Proc. SPIE, 6270, 62701V. doi:10.1117/12.671760
Fukuda, T., Yoshiike, S., Sano, H., et al. 2014, ApJ, 788,
94. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/788/1/94
Fukui, Y., Moriguchi, Y., Tamura, K., et al. 2003, PASJ,
55, L61. doi:10.1093/pasj/55.5.L61
Fukui, Y., Sano, H., Sato, J., et al. 2012, ApJ, 746, 82.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/746/1/82

Hachisu, I. & Kato, M. 2003b, ApJ, 598, 527.
doi:10.1086/378848
Hachisu, I., Kato, M., & Nomoto, K. 2008, ApJ, 679, 1390.
doi:10.1086/586700
Hayashi, K., Mizuno, T., Fukui, Y., et al. 2019, ApJ, 884,
130. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab4351
Hachisu, I., Kato, M., Saio, H., et al. 2012, ApJ, 744, 69.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/744/1/69
Hotan, A. W., Bunton, J. D., Chippendale, A. P., et al.
2021, PASA, 38, e009. doi:10.1017/pasa.2021.1
Hughes, J. P., Hayashi, I., & Koyama, K. 1998, ApJ, 505,
732. doi:10.1086/306202
Iben, I. & Tutukov, A. V. 1984, ApJS, 54, 335.
doi:10.1086/190932
Inoue, T., Yamazaki, R., Inutsuka, S.-. ichiro ., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 744, 71. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/744/1/71
Ivanova, N., Justham, S., Chen, X., et al. 2013, A&A Rv,
21, 59. doi:10.1007/s00159-013-0059-2
Johnston, S., Bailes, M., Bartel, N., et al. 2007, PASA, 24,
174. doi:10.1071/AS07033
Justham, S. 2011, ApJL, 730, L34.
doi:10.1088/2041-8205/730/2/L34
Kalberla, P. M. W., McClure-Griffiths, N. M., Pisano,
D. J., et al. 2010, A&A, 521, A17.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200913979
An expanding shell of neutral hydrogen associated with SN 1006 11
Katsuda, S., Tsunemi, H., & Mori, K. 2008, ApJL, 678,
L35. doi:10.1086/588499
Katsuda, S., Petre, R., Long, K. S., et al. 2009, ApJL, 692,
L105. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/692/2/L105
Kerr, F. J. & Lynden-Bell, D. 1986, MNRAS, 221, 1023.
doi:10.1093/mnras/221.4.1023
Kerzendorf, W. E., Schmidt, B. P., Laird, J. B., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 759, 7. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/7
Kerzendorf, W. E., Yong, D., Schmidt, B. P., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 774, 99. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/774/2/99
Kerzendorf, W. E., Strampelli, G., Shen, K. J., et al. 2018a,
MNRAS, 479, 192. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty1357
Kerzendorf, W. E., Long, K. S., Winkler, P. F., et al.
2018b, MNRAS, 479, 5696. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty1863

Kuriki, M., Sano, H., Kuno, N., et al. 2018, ApJ, 864, 161.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad7be
Landsman, W. B. 1993, Astronomical Data Analysis
Software and Systems II, 52, 246
Law, C. J., Milisavljevic, D., Patnaude, D. J., et al. 2020,
ApJ, 894, 73. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab873a
Lee, J.-J., Koo, B.-C., Yun, M. S., et al. 2008, AJ, 135, 796.
doi:10.1088/0004-6256/135/3/796
Li, J.-T., Decourchelle, A., Miceli, M., et al. 2015, MNRAS,
453, 3953. doi:10.1093/mnras/stv1882
Li, J.-T., Ballet, J., Miceli, M., et al. 2018, ApJ, 864, 85.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad598
Long, K. S., Reynolds, S. P., Raymond, J. C., et al. 2003,
ApJ, 586, 1162. doi:10.1086/367832
Lopez, L. A., Ramirez-Ruiz, E., Badenes, C., et al. 2009,
ApJL, 706, L106. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/706/1/L106
Maeda, K. & Terada, Y. 2016, International Journal of
Modern Physics D, 25, 1630024.
doi:10.1142/S021827181630024X
Maxted, N. I., Filipović, M. D., Sano, H., et al. 2018, ApJ,

Perlmutter, S., Aldering, G., Goldhaber, G., et al. 1999,
ApJ, 517, 565. doi:10.1086/307221
Planck Collaboration, Abergel, A., Ade, P. A. R., et al.
2014, A&A, 571, A11. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201323195
Raymond, J. C., Korreck, K. E., Sedlacek, Q. C., et al.
2007, ApJ, 659, 1257. doi:10.1086/512483
Ruiz-Lapuente, P. 2019, NewAR, 85, 101523.
doi:10.1016/j.newar.2019.101523
Ruiz-Lapuente, P., González Hernández, J. I., Mor, R., et
al. 2019, ApJ, 870, 135. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf1c1
Sano, H., Sato, J., Horachi, H., et al. 2010, ApJ, 724, 59.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/724/1/59
Sano, H., Tanaka, T., Torii, K., et al. 2013, ApJ, 778, 59.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/59
Sano, H., Fukuda, T., Yoshiike, S., et al. 2015, ApJ, 799,
175. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/799/2/175
Sano, H., Reynoso, E. M., Mitsuishi, I., et al. 2017, Journal
of High Energy Astrophysics, 15, 1.
doi:10.1016/j.jheap.2017.04.002
Sano, H., Yamane, Y., Tokuda, K., et al. 2018, ApJ, 867, 7.

Schaefer, B. E. 1996, ApJ, 459, 438. doi:10.1086/176906
Schweizer, F. & Middleditch, J. 1980, ApJ, 241, 1039.
doi:10.1086/158417
Seifried, D., Beuther, H., Walch, S., et al. 2021,
arXiv:2109.10917
Stephenson, F. R. & Green, D. A. 2002, in Historical
Supernovae and their Remnants, ed. F. R. Stephenson &
D. A. Green (Oxford: Clarendon), 5
Su, Y., Chen, Y., Yang, J., et al. 2011, ApJ, 727, 43.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/727/1/43
Tanaka, T., Uchida, H., Sano, H., et al. 2020, ApJL, 900,
L5. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/abaef0
Tanaka, T., Okuno, T., Uchida, H., et al. 2021, ApJL, 906,
L3. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/abd6cf
Uchida, H., Yamaguchi, H., & Koyama, K. 2013, ApJ, 771,
56. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/771/1/56
Wang, Y., Beuther, H., Rugel, M. R., et al. 2020, A&A,
634, A83. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201937095
Weaver, R., McCray, R., Castor, J., et al. 1977, ApJ, 218,
377. doi:10.1086/155692
Webbink, R. F. 1984, ApJ, 277, 355. doi:10.1086/161701
Welsh, B. Y. & Sallmen, S. 2003, A&A, 408, 545.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20030908
Whelan, J. & Iben, I. 1973, ApJ, 186, 1007.
doi:10.1086/152565
Winkler, P. F., Gupta, G., & Long, K. S. 2003, ApJ, 585,
324. doi:10.1086/345985
Winkler, P. F., Williams, B. J., Blair, W. P., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 764, 156. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/156
Winkler, P. F., Williams, B. J., Reynolds, S. P., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 781, 65. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/781/2/65
Wolszczan, A., Cordes, J. M., & Dewey, R. J. 1991, ApJL,
372, L99. doi:10.1086/186033
Woods, T. E., Ghavamian, P., Badenes, C., et al. 2017,
Nature Astronomy, 1, 800. doi:10.1038/s41550-017-0263-5
Xing, Y., Wang, Z., Zhang, X., et al. 2016, ApJ, 823, 44.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/1/44
Xing, Y., Wang, Z., Zhang, X., et al. 2019, PASJ, 71, 77.
doi:10.1093/pasj/psz056
Xue, Z. & Schaefer, B. E. 2015, ApJ, 809, 183.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/809/2/183
Xue, L., Jiao, C.-L., & Li, Y. 2021, MNRAS, 501, 664.
doi:10.1093/mnras/staa3696
Yamaguchi, H., Koyama, K., Katsuda, S., et al. 2008,
PASJ, 60, S141. doi:10.1093/pasj/60.sp1.S141
Yamaguchi, H., Badenes, C., Petre, R., et al. 2014, ApJL,
785, L27. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/785/2/L27
Yoshiike, S., Fukuda, T., Sano, H., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768,
179. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/179
Yoshiike, S., Sano, H., Fukuda, T., et al. 2022, to be
submitted
Zhou, P., Chen, Y., Zhang, Z.-Y., et al. 2016, ApJ, 826, 34.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/826/1/34